

July 2, 2019

SOLICITATION ADDENDUM NO. 2
RFP 19-0023
Whitford HVAC Upgrade and Roof Replacement Design

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES/ADDITIONS TO THE ABOVE CITED SOLICITATION ARE ANNOUNCED:

This Addendum modifies the Request for Proposal (RFP) document(s) only to the extent indicated herein. All other areas not changed or otherwise modified by this Addendum shall remain in full force and effect. This Addendum is hereby made an integral part of the RFP document. Proposers must be responsive to any requirements of this Addendum as if the requirements were set forth in the RFP. Failure to do so may result in Proposal rejection. See the RFP regarding requests for clarification or change and protests of this Addendum, and the deadlines for the foregoing.

This addendum is to be acknowledged in the space provided on the Proposer Certification Form supplied in the solicitation document. Failure to acknowledge receipt of this addendum may be cause to reject your Proposal.

The closing date **REMAINS UNCHANGED: July 9, 2019 at 2:00 PM Pacific Time**

CHANGES:

1. Section II – Statement of Work, item 3.b.i. is removed.
2. Section V – Attachments, Attachment G Sample AIA B101 [2007] replaced with attached B101 [2017].

CLARIFICATIONS:

Questions received via email

Question: The RFP is not clear if it is the intent to re-roof or to repair the roof. Scope of Work 1.k states: Replace all built up roofing. Modify curbs and roof edges as required. Description of Services 3.b. I states Roof patch and repair and revisions. At the walk-through it was indicated that the intent is to patch. Please clarify.

Answer: Statement of Work item 1.k. is correct, item 3.b.i. has been removed.

Question: RFP requests project references from five (5) of our most recent completed projects, and written recommendations from three (3) past clients within the last three (3) years. Do you want these from just the architectural prime or can they come from sub-consultants as well (roofing, MEP, etc)?

Answer: References should be provided of the Prime Consultant.

Question: In order to be eligible for the SB 1149 program managed by the Oregon Department of Energy and Energy Trust of Oregon, an energy study must have already been performed. Should we assume this scope item is complete and required information will be made available to us in order to prepare all applications and applicable materials to achieve rebates and incentives?

Answer: The District is currently conducting a full SB1149 building energy audit at Whitford Middle School, and is responsible for pursuing all available Energy Trust of Oregon incentives.

The General Contractor must provide line-item schedule of value breakouts (materials and labor) for each SB1149 energy measure implemented so we can track costs for each EEM.

Question: Will solar panels be installed to comply with the 1.5% Green Energy Technology requirements?

Answer: No.

Question: Discrepancies exist between design intents of the RFP document versus the Beaverton School District's current technical standards. Does one document take precedence over another or how should we address variant design concerns?

Answer: Specific discrepancies would need to be provided, however, discrepancies are usually discussed in the design process and handled via deviation of standard requests by the architect..

-END of Addendum

Justin Sweet
Contract Specialist

DRAFT AIA® Document B101™ – 2017

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

AGREEMENT made as of the date of full execution by the Owner. [REDACTED]

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as the Owner:

«Beaverton School District #48J»
«16550 SW Merlo Road»
«Beaverton, OR 97003»

and the Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

« »
« »
« »
« »

for the following Project:

(Name, location and detailed description)

« »
« »
« »

1167503\v3

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:
The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An *Additions and Deletions Report* that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any portion of this AIA® Document to another electronic file is prohibited and constitutes a violation of copyright laws as set forth in the footer of this document.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 INITIAL INFORMATION
- 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES
- 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES
- 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 6 COST OF THE WORK
- 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES
- 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES
- 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 11 COMPENSATION
- 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
- 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 1 INITIAL INFORMATION

§ 1.1 This Agreement is based on the Initial Information set forth in this Section 1.1.

§ 1.1.1 The Owner's program for the Project is set forth in Attachment "A", Request for Proposals [RFP XX-XXXX Title/Date] and Attachment "B", [Additional Data]. [CONFORM TO TRANSACTION – *this needs to be modified if the A/E will be developing the program*]
(Insert the Owner's program, identify documentation that establishes the Owner's program, or state the manner in which the program will be developed.)

§ 1.1.1.2

Any proposals attached to this Agreement are incorporated solely for: (i) any statement of fees and schedule that is consistent with the terms of Section 11 of this Agreement and the other exhibits and (ii) any statement of Architect's and its consultants' scope of services that is consistent with the remainder of this Agreement, or that provides basic services in addition to those stated in this Agreement. No other provisions of any proposal are part of this Agreement, including without limitation any purported limitation on liability. To the extent that a proposal term otherwise conflicts with the other terms of this Agreement, such proposed conflicting terms are void and are expressly and wholly subject to the terms of this Agreement. In the event of overlap or inconsistency between the provisions of such proposals and the other terms of this Agreement, the provision that provides a better quality or quantity of service to Owner shall control.

§ 1.1.2 The Project's location is:

(Identify or describe pertinent information about the Project's physical characteristics, such as size; location; dimensions; geotechnical reports; site boundaries; topographic surveys; traffic and utility studies; availability of public and private utilities and services; legal description of the site, etc.)

<< >>

§ 1.1.3 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as defined in Section 6.1: \$ _____
(Provide total and, if known, a line item breakdown.)

<< >>

§ 1.1.4 The Owner's anticipated design and construction milestone dates:

.1 Design phase anticipated milestone dates:

- Planning and Programming:
- Schematic Design:
- Design Development:
- Construction Documents:
- Bidding and Negotiations:

Architect shall provide complete sets of each of the above documents to Owner in completed form by the applicable milestone date.

The Contract Time shall be defined as the time from Notice To Proceed by the Owner to the Date of Completion of Contract Documents by the Architect, or to the Date of Final Acceptance of the Project if the Architect's scope includes Construction Administration services. In either case, the Architect agrees to complete the Contract Documents on or before the Date of Completion of Contract Documents specified herein. The Owner's anticipated dates for commencement of construction and Substantial Completion of the Work are set forth below:

- .2 Completion of Contract Documents Date shall be: []
- .3 Anticipated Commencement of construction date shall be: []
- .4 Anticipated Substantial Completion date shall be: []
- .5 Anticipated Project Final Acceptance Date shall be: []
- .6 Other milestone dates, if any:

<< >>

§ 1.1.5 The Owner intends the following procurement and delivery method for the Project:
(Identify method such as competitive bid or negotiated contract, as well as any requirements for accelerated or fast-track design and construction, multiple bid packages, or phased construction.)

Competitive bid or Construction Manager/General Contractor

§ 1.1.6 The Owner's anticipated Sustainable Objective for the Project:
(Identify and describe the Owner's Sustainable Objective for the Project, if any.)

<< >>

§ 1.1.7 The Owner identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 5.3:
(List name, address, and other contact information.)

<< >>
<< >>
<< >>
<< >>
<< >>
<< >>
<< >>

§ 1.1.8 The persons or entities, in addition to the Owner's representative, who are required to review the Architect's submittals to the Owner are as follows:

(List name, address, and other contact information.)

« »

§ 1.1.9 The Owner shall retain the following consultants and contractors:

(List name, legal status, address, and other contact information.)

.1 Geotechnical Engineer:

« »
« »
« »
« »
« »

.2 Civil Engineer:

« »
« »
« »
« »
« »

.3 Other, if any:

(List any other consultants and contractors retained by the Owner.)

« »

§ 1.1.10 The Architect identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 2.3:

(List name, address, and other contact information.)

« »

§ 1.1.11 The Architect shall retain the consultants identified in Sections 1.1.11.1 and 1.1.11.2:

(List name, legal status, address, and other contact information.)

§ 1.1.11.1 Consultants retained:

.1 Structural Engineer:

« »

.2 Mechanical Engineer:

« »

.3 Electrical Engineer:

« »

.4 *[List other Consultants, as required]*

§ 1.1.12 Other Initial Information on which the Agreement is based:

« »

§ 1.2 The Owner and Architect may reasonably rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that the Initial Information may be changed by Owner and, in that event, the Owner and the Architect shall appropriately adjust the Architect's services, schedule for the Architect's services, and the Architect's compensation. The Owner may adjust the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work and the Owner's anticipated design and construction milestones, as necessary, to accommodate material changes in the Initial Information.

§ 1.3 Architect shall use the District's e-Builder program and other agreed upon protocols, as required, for the transmission and use of Instruments of Service or any other information or documentation in digital form.

ARTICLE 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

§ 2.1 The Architect shall provide professional services as set forth in this Agreement and in Attachment "A", RFP [] for Architectural Services. The Architect represents that it is properly licensed in the jurisdiction where the Project is located to provide the services required by this Agreement, or shall cause such services to be performed by appropriately licensed design professionals. The Architect shall be and operate as an independent contractor in the performance of the services and shall have control over and responsibility for all personnel performing the services. In no event shall the Architect be authorized on behalf of the Owner: to enter into any Contracts or undertakings; to waive any provisions of the Contract Documents; to receive contractual notice on behalf of the Owner; to execute any Certificate for Payment, Change Order or other document; to authorize any payments or accept or approve any documents, work, services, goods or materials which result in a change in the Contract Sum or Contract Time, without prior written approval of the Owner.

§ 2.2 The Architect shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by architects practicing in the same or similar locality under the same or similar circumstances. The Architect shall perform its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project. The Architect will perform this Agreement and render decisions in a timely manner to avoid delay in the progress of the Project and the Work of the Contractor. The Architect shall work cooperatively to obtain for the Owner the improvements covered by the Owner's program and scope of Work at the lowest cost consistent with quality workmanship, materials, and durability. The Architect shall, at no cost to the Owner, promptly and satisfactorily correct any services Owner reasonably finds to be defective or not in conformity with the requirements of this Agreement.

§ 2.3 The Architect's representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect with respect to the Project is Identified in §1.1.10. The Architect's representative will devote all of his time as necessary to the Project as may be appropriate to and consistent with full and timely performance of this Agreement by Architect. The Architect may not remove or replace its designated representatives or its principal architects from any Project, so long as they are employed by the Architect, without thirty (30) calendar days' advance written notice to the Owner. The Architect will consult with the Owner and obtain the Owner's approval of any new designated representatives or new or replacement principal architects for the Project. New or replacement designated representatives or principal architects must be qualified and must have adequate experience with similar projects.

§ 2.4 Except with the Owner's knowledge and consent, the Architect shall not engage in any activity, or accept any employment, interest or contribution that would reasonably appear to compromise the Architect's professional judgment with respect to this Project.

§ 2.5 The Architect shall maintain the following insurance for the duration of this Agreement. All deductibles and premiums associated with the insurance shall be the responsibility of Architect.
(Identify types and limits of insurance coverage, and other insurance requirements applicable to the Agreement, if any.- MODIFY limits, in particular Professional Liability, as required per project.)

§ 2.5.1 Commercial General Liability to include premises operations, independent consultants, products/completed operations, and blanket contractual with policy limits of not less than « One Million Dollars and Zero Cents» (\$ 1,000,000.00) for each occurrence and «Two Million Dollars and Zero Cents» (\$«2,000,000.00») in the aggregate for Bodily Injury (including death), Personal Injury, and Property Damage.

§ 2.5.2 Automobile Liability and property damage including Bodily Injury covering vehicles owned, and non-owned vehicles used, by the Architect with policy limits of not less than « One Million Dollars and Zero

Cents» (\$1,000,000.00) per accident for bodily injury, death of any person, and property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance and use of those motor vehicles, along with any other statutorily required automobile coverage.

§ 2.5.3 The Architect may achieve the required limits and coverage for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability through a combination of primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance, provided such primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance policies result in the same or greater coverage as the coverages required under Sections 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, and in no event shall any excess or umbrella liability insurance provide narrower coverage than the primary policy. The excess policy shall not require the exhaustion of the underlying limits only through the actual payment by the underlying insurers.

§ 2.5.4 Workers' Compensation as required by law.

§ 2.5.5 Employers' Liability/Employer's Stop Gap Liability Insurance with policy limits not less than « One Million Dollars and Zero Cents» (\$1,000,000.00) each occurrence, «One Million Dollars and Zero Cents» (\$1,000,000.00) each employee, and property damage in the amount of no less than «One Million Dollars and Zero Cents» (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence.

§ 2.5.6 Professional Liability covering negligent acts, errors, and omissions in the performance of professional services and covering the Architect and its employees, agents, and consultants, maintained continuously and for at least two years following the issuance of the certificate of Substantial Completion, with policy limits of not less than « Two Million Dollars and Zero Cents» (\$2,000,000.00). per claim and «Five Million Dollars and Zero Cents» (\$5,000,000.00) in the aggregate.

§ 2.5.7 Additional Insured Obligations. To the fullest extent permitted by law, all insurance policies, certificates, and binders of insurance (except workers' compensation and professional liability) shall show the Owner as additional insured, and the Architect shall cause the primary and excess or umbrella policies for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability to include the Owner as an additional insured for claims caused in whole or in part by the Architect's acts or omissions. The additional insured coverage shall be primary and non-contributory to any of the Owner's insurance policies and shall apply to both ongoing and completed operations, and may not seek contribution from any insurance or self-insurance carried by the Owner or the Contractor.

§ 2.5.8 The Architect shall provide certificates of insurance to the Owner that evidence compliance with the requirements in this Section 2.5 prior to initiation of any work. The Owner shall have the right, but not the obligation, to prohibit the Architect from entering the Project site until the required certificates (or other competent evidence that insurance has been obtained) in complete compliance with this Section 2.5 are received and approved by the Owner. The certificates of insurance must demonstrate the coverage dates, amount, and type of insurance required by this Section 2.5 or by law; all exclusions or limitations applicable thereto; and the insurers providing the coverage. All policies and certificates of insurance shall expressly provide that coverage shall not be canceled, non-renewed, allowed to lapse, or materially changed by insurer by endorsement or through issuance of other policies of insurance without at least thirty (30) calendar days' written notice to the Owner. [The Architect may be required to provide a certificate of insurance for an individual Project if additional insurance is required by the Owner for that Project. - *include only if this agreement covers multiple projects.*] Upon the Owner's request, the Architect will deliver to the Owner copies of any policy (together with all endorsements, schedules, and other attachments) for any coverage provided pursuant to this Agreement. If the Architect has any self-insured retention or deductibles for any of the required coverages, the Architect must identify on the certificate of insurance the nature and amount of such self-insured retention or deductibles and provide satisfactory evidence of financial responsibility for such obligations. Satisfaction of all self-insured retentions or deductibles shall be the sole responsibility of the Architect.

§ 2.5.9 The Architect's insurance policies shall include the following endorsement: The Architect certifies that the policies listed on the attached Certificate of Insurance are hereby endorsed as follows:

- .1 Beaverton School District: the Beaverton School District Board of Directors; and all other elected or appointed officials; and all agents and employees of the Beaverton School District while acting in their capacity as such, shall be named as additional insured, but only in respect to the contract between the above insured and Beaverton School District.

- .2 This policy(ies) shall be considered as primary insurance and exclusive of any insurance carried by the Beaverton School District, and the insurance evidenced by this certificate shall be exhausted first, notwithstanding the fact that Beaverton School District may have other valid and collectible insurance covering the same risk.
- .3 This policy(ies) shall not be cancelled or reduced in coverage until after thirty (30) calendar days written notice of such cancellation or reduction in coverage have been mailed to certificate holder.

§ 2.5.10 The Architect shall cause all its consultants to carry and maintain workers' compensation coverage required by law and commercial general and professional liability insurance coverage in amounts and with limits mutually agreed upon by the Owner and the Architect. In the absence of any such agreement, the amounts and limits shall be the same as those required of the Architect.

§ 2.5.11 The Architect's maintenance of its and its consultants' insurance coverage in full force and effect for the Project is a condition precedent to the Architect's right to payment and to exercise or enforce any right or remedy for money damages against the Owner. Failure by the Architect to procure and maintain the insurance policies required above in full force and effect during the performance of services under this Agreement, and during any extensions or additional services hereunder, shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement, in which case the Owner shall have the right, in addition to and without prejudice to any other rights, to purchase such insurance on behalf of the Architect. The Architect shall reimburse the Owner upon demand and shall furnish such information needed by the Owner to obtain such insurance.

§ 2.6 To the fullest extent allowed under applicable law, The Architect shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Owner and the Owner's affiliates, agents and representatives and any affiliated or related entities and hold them harmless for, from, and against any and all loss, liability, damage, demands, claims, costs, and expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, to the extent caused in whole or in part by the acts or omissions of the Architect or its agents, consultants, employees, or representatives, including without limitation for:

- .1 Breach of this Agreement by the Architect;
- .2 Death, personal injury (including bodily injury), property damage, or violation of law, regulation, or orders, to the extent caused in whole or in part by the performance of the Architect or those for whom the Architect is responsible;
- .3 Violation or infringement of third-party intellectual property rights by the Architect;
- .4 Any negligent or willful acts or omissions by the Architect, Architect's consultants, or other persons for whom the Architect is responsible;
- .5 Claims for compensation asserted by the Architect's employees (including wage and hour or benefit claims) or any violation of federal, state, or local wage and hour or labor laws and regulations by the Architect or other persons for whom the Architect is responsible; and
- .6 Any impermissible disclosure of proprietary or confidential Owner information.

Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights or obligations of indemnity that would otherwise exist as to a party or person described in this Section 2.6. In claims against any person or entity indemnified under this Section 2.6 by an employee of the Architect, the Architect itself, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, the indemnification obligation under Section 2.6 shall not be limited by a limitation on amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the Architect under workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts, or other employee benefit acts.

§ 2.7 The Architect shall be responsible to the Owner for acts and omissions of the Architect's employees, consultants, subcontractors and their respective agents and employees, and other persons or entities performing portions of the Work for, or on behalf of, the Architect or any of its consultants or subcontractors.

§ 2.8 Business Equity. The Architect understands that the Owner maintains a goal of engaging minority, women, emerging, service-disabled veteran and socially or economically disadvantaged businesses (MWSDVE) as service providers in delivering services necessary to implement its bond program. The Owner aspires to a goal of ten (10) percent MWSDVE content, by contract value, in completing its capital bond work, and the Architect shall expend reasonable efforts to reach this content in the total value of their contracts with the Owner. The Architect shall also report to the Owner updates of the percentage content of MWSDVE in their contract, once each month, to account for any contract amendments that may occur throughout the course of their service.

ARTICLE 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES

§ 3.1 The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in this Article 3 and in Attachment "A", RFP for Architectural Services and include usual and customary structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering services.

§ 3.1.1 The Architect shall manage the Architect's services, consult with the Owner, research applicable design criteria, attend Project meetings, communicate with members of the Project team, and report progress to the Owner. The Architect shall coordinate the designs and other services of its consultants and correlate the design documents to be consistent with each other.

§ 3.1.2 The Architect shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall be entitled to reasonably rely on the accuracy and completeness of services and information furnished by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall provide prompt written notice to the Owner if the Architect becomes aware of any error, omission, or inconsistency in such services or information.

§ 3.1.3 As soon as practicable, but not later than 30 days after the date of execution of this Agreement, the Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services consistent with Section 1.1.4. The schedule initially shall include anticipated dates for the commencement of construction and for Substantial Completion of the Work as set forth in the Initial Information. The schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review, for the performance of the Owner's consultants, and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Once approved by the Owner, time limits established by the schedule shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner. With the Owner's approval, the Architect shall adjust the schedule, if necessary, as the Project proceeds until the commencement of construction.

§ 3.1.4 Time is of the essence of Architect's performance.

§ 3.1.5 The Architect shall contact governmental authorities and agencies required to approve the Construction Documents and entities providing utility services to the Project. The Architect shall respond to and comply with applicable design requirements imposed by those authorities, agencies and entities.

§ 3.1.6 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

§ 3.1.7 The Architect shall cooperate with and assist the Owner in any appeal or challenge to code or inspection requirements.

§ 3.1.8 Throughout the Project, the Architect shall:

- .1 Advise the Owner of any surveys; tests; inspections; geotechnical or hydrological services; air, water, and soil pollution testing; ground corrosion tests; resistivity tests; test borings or pits; percolation tests; Hazardous Materials testing; or other tests or reports required by law or that should otherwise be procured;
- .2 Recommend and assist the Owner in arranging for the services of engineers or consultants for those tests and services when they are reasonably necessary or required, but shall not itself contract with the engineers or consultants;

- .3 Assist the Owner in arranging for and coordinating those tests or services that are approved and contracted for by the Owner;
- .4 Review all inspections and reports, advise the Owner of their results and recommendations, provide the Owner with copies of those reports or results, if necessary, and report to the Owner and the provider of the inspections or reports any errors or inconsistencies discovered;
- .5 Obtain from the Owner's consultants or engineers the soil bearing, percolation, elevation, and other values necessary to prepare the Architect's designs and Construction Documents; and
- .6 Request verification of this information as necessary to perform its services.

§ 3.1.8 The Architect shall review and comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and regulations, or lawful orders of public authorities applicable to the Architect's services in effect at the time the services are provided. Architect shall use reasonable efforts, in accordance with applicable professional standards, to inquire into, anticipate, and incorporate into its services, without additional charge, changes to such requirements that will be in effect at the time of applicable permitting, construction and inspections. If a conflict arises between any of these requirements, the Architect will so notify the Owner and will review and recommend proposals to resolve the conflict, and assist the Owner in obtaining approval for any such resolution, as necessary.

§ 3.1.9 Throughout the design process, The Architect shall as a Basic Service review, propose, and comment on value engineering proposals as requested by Owner. If the Owner procures value engineering services, directly or indirectly, the Architect and its consultants shall coordinate with the value engineering efforts by briefing the value engineering consultant, answering its questions, and meeting with the Owner's representatives and the value engineer to determine the advisability of changes in the Architect's design as recommended by the value engineer. The Architect shall make such changes as the Owner directs after such consultation.

§ 3.1.10 The Architect shall coordinate the preparation of plans, specifications, and drawings among those preparing the same to avoid inconsistencies, omissions, or failure of integration among the same.

§ 3.1.11 The Architect shall attend all Project meetings, unless Owner advises Architect that Architect's attendance is not necessary.

§ 3.1.12 The Architect shall provide the Owner with digital records in nonproprietary pdf format, and paper records, of compiled record drawings showing significant approved changes to the Working Drawings during the Construction Phase based on marked-up prints, drawings and other data furnished by the Contractor to the Architect. [DEPENDING ON DISTRICT'S NEED FOR RECORD DRAWINGS, CONFORM TO 4.1.14/4.1.15, WHICH MAKES THIS AN ADDITIONAL SERVICE. ALSO, IF THE DISTRICT IS SEEKING FULL MEASURED AS-BUILT DRAWINGS FROM THE ARCHITECT, WHICH ARE MORE EXPENSIVE, MODIFY THIS TO ADD THIS SERVICE]

§ 3.1.13 The Architect shall evaluate work fabricated off the site, including precast components to the same extent as Architect is required to evaluate on-site Work.

§ 3.1.14 The Architect shall assist the Owner and Contractor in any negotiations with authorities or others in achieving a certificate of occupancy or completion certification, as applicable.

§ 3.1.15 The Architect shall participate in a meeting just prior to the warranty expiration for the purpose of resolving warranty deficiencies and shall consult with and assist the Owner in the resolution of claims for defective work or materials during the warranty period.

§ 3.1.16 The Architect shall provide graphic design materials to assist the Owner in preparation of project signage.

§ 3.1.17 The Architect and subconsultants shall comply with the Owner's guidelines, located at: <https://www.beaverton.k12.or.us/depts/facilities/development-> If Architect believes compliance with the design guidelines would not conform to applicable laws or the applicable professional standard of care, Architect shall so

advise the Owner prior to performance of the Services at issue. The Owner's review or approval of any design documents shall not relieve the Architect of its responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of such documents.

§ 3.1.18 To the extent applicable to ORS 279B.020(5), 279B.235(3), or 279C.540 (6), a laborer shall be paid at least time and a half for all work performed on the legal holidays specified in subsection (1) (b) (B) to (G) of ORS 279C.540 and for all overtime worked in excess of 40 hours in any one week, except for individuals under personal services contracts who are excluded under ORS 653.010 to 653.261 or under 29 U.S.C. 201 to 209 from receiving overtime. To the extent required under the statutes, Architect shall give notice in writing to its employees who perform work on Project, either at the time of hire or before commencement of work on this contract, or by posting a notice in a location frequented by employees, of the number of hours per day and days per week that the employees may be required to work. Architect shall post a circular clearly printed in boldfaced 12-point type, and containing a copy of ORS 279C.545, in a prominent place alongside the door of its timekeeper's office or in a similar place that is readily available and freely visible to workers employed on the work, and shall cause the circular to be continuously posted from the inception to the completion of this Agreement.

§ 3.1.19 To the extent applicable pursuant to ORS 279C.530, all employees working under this Contract are subject to employers that will comply with ORS 279C and ORS 656 (Workers' Compensation) or employers that are exempt under ORS 656.126, and the Architect shall promptly, as due, make payment to any person, co-partnership, association or corporation furnishing medical, surgical, and hospital care or other needed care and attention incident to sickness or injury to the Architect's employees, of all sums which the Architect agrees to pay for such services and all moneys and sums which the Architect collected or deducted from the wages of employees pursuant to any law or Contract for the purposes of providing or paying for such services.

§ 3.1.20 To the extent applicable pursuant to ORS 279C.530, all subject employers working under the contract are either employers that will comply with ORS 656.017 (Employer required to pay compensation and perform other duties) or employers that are exempt under ORS 656.126 (Coverage while temporarily in or out of state). The Architect shall promptly, as due, make payment to any person, co-partnership, association or corporation furnishing medical, surgical, and hospital care or other needed care and attention incident to sickness or injury to the Architect's employees, of all sums which the Architect agrees to pay for such services and all moneys and sums which the Architect collected or deducted from the wages of employees pursuant to any law or Contract for the purposes of providing or paying for such services.

§ 3.1.21 The Architect and its consultants shall comply with all virus protection, access control, back-up, password, and other security and other information technology policies of the Owner when using, having access to, or creating systems for any of the Owners' computers, data systems, personnel, or other information sources.

§ 3.1.22 The Architect agrees that each of its employees, consultants' employees and principals/owners involved in the Work, may, at the option of the Owner, be subject to a security background check, at any time. The Owner retains the option to require immediate removal of any sub-consultant, employee or agent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Architect and not the Owner, remains solely responsible for performing background checks on and screening for public safety, all consultants and employees and, to the extent allowed by law, shall provide such screening methodologies and information to Owner upon request.

[(Edit below as required for project)]

§ 3.1.23 E-Builder: The Architect will be provided with a license in the E-Builder program platform and all project communications shall be documented through this platform. Refer to Exhibit C regarding system requirements.

§ 3.1.24 Architect shall comply with the Building Information Modeling provisions of Exhibit [__.]

§ 3.2 Schematic Design Phase Services

§ 3.2.1 The Architect shall review the program and other information furnished by the Owner, and shall review laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the Architect's services.

§ 3.2.2 The Architect shall prepare a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule, budget for the Cost of the Work, Project site, the proposed procurement and proposed delivery method, and other Initial Information, each in terms of the other, to ascertain the requirements of the Project. The Architect shall notify the Owner of (1)

any inconsistencies discovered in the information, and (2) other information or consulting services that may be reasonably needed for the Project.

§ 3.2.3 The Architect shall present its preliminary evaluation to the Owner and shall discuss with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project, including the feasibility of incorporating environmentally responsible design approaches. The Architect shall reach an understanding with the Owner regarding the requirements of the Project.

§ 3.2.4 Based on the Project requirements agreed upon with the Owner, the Architect shall prepare and present, for the Owner's approval, a preliminary design illustrating the scale and relationship of the Project components.

§ 3.2.5 Based on the Owner's approval of the preliminary design, the Architect shall prepare Schematic Design Documents for the Owner's approval. The Schematic Design Documents shall consist of drawings and other documents including a site plan, if appropriate, and preliminary building plans, sections and elevations; and may include some combination of study models, perspective sketches, or digital modeling or representations. Preliminary selections of major building systems and construction materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing.

§ 3.2.5.1 The Architect shall consider sustainable design alternatives, such as material choices and building orientation, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Owner may obtain more advanced sustainable design services under Section 4.

§ 3.2.5.2 The Architect shall consider the value of alternative materials, building systems and equipment, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design for the Project that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule, and budget for the Cost of the Work.

§ 3.2.6 The Architect shall submit to the Owner an estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.

§ 3.2.7 The Architect shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to the Owner, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.2.8 The Schematic Design Documents will identify any systems, materials or equipment for which contractors or others not engaged by Architect will provide design services or certifications ("Delegated Design Components"), which Delegated Design Components shall be consistent with this Agreement and subject to Owner's approval.

§ 3.2.9 The Schematic Design Phase shall include a thorough code search by Architect identifying in writing all applicable building codes and ordinances and certification requirements.

§ 3.2.10 Before the Architect proceeds with the Design Development Phase, the Architect shall make a presentation of its Schematic Design to the Owner including, but not limited to, explaining its conformance with and any approved exceptions to the Owner's design guidelines.

§ 3.2.11 Following the approval of the Owner, the Architect shall seek and secure review of Schematic Design Documents by all regulatory and certification agencies as may be necessary or appropriate, and obtain approval by those agencies. The Architect shall participate in public hearings or presentations, if required, in order to receive approval of the regulatory agencies.

§ 3.3 Design Development Phase Services

§ 3.3.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Design Development Documents for the Owner's approval. The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans, sections, elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building systems to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and

electrical systems, and other appropriate elements. The Design Development Documents shall also include outline specifications that identify major materials and systems and establish, in general, their quality levels.

§ 3.3.2 The Architect shall update the estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.

§ 3.3.3 The Architect shall submit the Design Development Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, and request the Owner's approval. Before the Architect proceeds with the Construction Document Phase, the Architect shall make a presentation of its Design Development Documents to the Owner including, but not limited to, explaining its conformance with and any approved exceptions to the Owner's design guidelines.

§ 3.3.4 Following the approval of the Owner, the Architect shall continue to seek and secure review of Design Development Documents by all regulatory and certification agencies as may be necessary or appropriate, and obtain ultimate approval by those agencies. The Architect shall participate in public hearings or presentations, if required, in order to receive approval of the regulatory agencies.

§ 3.4 Construction Documents Phase Services

§ 3.4.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Design Development Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Construction Documents for the Owner's approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate and describe the further development of the approved Design Development Documents and shall consist of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the quality levels and performance criteria of materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work. The Owner and Architect acknowledge that, in order to perform the Work, the Contractor will provide additional information, including Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar submittals, which the Architect shall review in accordance with Section 3.6.4.

- .1** The Construction Documents shall be provided to the Owner for review and comment at the following points of completion: 50%, 80%, 98%, and 100%. Refer to Exhibit B for detailed requirements. Architect shall incorporate or address Owner comments, as applicable, in the Construction Documents not later than the next required iteration.
- .2** When Construction Documents are 80% complete, the Architect shall make a presentation to the Owner which will include, but not be limited to, explaining its conformance with and any approved exceptions to the Owner's guidelines. The Owner's approval shall not be deemed approval of the construction means, methods or techniques, which are the responsibility of the contractor.
- .3** When Construction Documents are 98% complete, the Architect will submit the required number of plans and specifications to the permitting jurisdictions for plan review and approval and file applications on behalf of the Owner for such permits, at least twenty (20) calendar days prior to the first planned bid advertisement date.
- .4** The Architect shall provide revised, final Construction Documents to the Owner to issue for bidding at least five (5) calendar days prior to the scheduled bid advertisement date.

§ 3.4.2 The Architect shall incorporate into the Construction Documents the design requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project, shall prepare the Construction Documents to meet all requirements of the most recent applicable codes, regulations, and industry standards adopted in the jurisdiction. The Architect will respond to all comments, requests, or changes requested by federal, state and local governments, or certification agencies with jurisdiction over the Project or its use, including, when required, filing and prosecuting routine appeals and modifying Construction Documents. If a conflict arises between any of these requirements, the Architect will so notify the Owner and will review and recommend proposals to resolve the conflict, and assist the Owner in obtaining approval for any such resolution, as necessary.

§ 3.4.3 During the development of the Construction Documents, to the extent requested by Owner, the Architect shall assist the Owner in the development and preparation of (1) bidding and procurement information that describes the time, place, and conditions of bidding, including bidding or proposal forms; (2) the form of agreement between

the Owner and Contractor; and (3) the Conditions of the Contract for Construction (General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The Architect shall also compile a project manual that includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications, and may include bidding requirements and sample forms.

§ 3.4.4 The Architect shall coordinate with Owner or an Owner-approved cost consultant to estimate the cost of the Project based on the Construction Documents, and update the estimate for the Cost of the Work. If the cost estimate exceeds the Owner's budget established under Section 5.2, the Architect shall proceed according to Sections 6.5 through 6.7.

§ 3.4.5 The Architect shall submit the Construction Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, take any action required under Section 6.5, and request the Owner's approval. The Construction Documents delivered to the Owner and to permitting or certification agencies shall be effectively complete, coordinated, and internally consistent, and shall contain no undisclosed missing elements.

§ 3.4.6 The Architect will provide for each Project three sets of Construction Documents to the Owner and Contractor (and such documents in electronic format, if requested) for use by the Owner-Contractor, its subcontractors, and others who must review or approve the Project, as may be reasonably requested. The Architect will furnish additional sets of the Construction Documents as required to authorized recipients at the recipients' expense, at Architects' cost of reproduction.

§ 3.4.7 Following the approval of the Owner, the Architect shall seek and secure review of Construction Documents by all regulatory and certification agencies as may be necessary or appropriate, and obtain ultimate approval by those agencies. The Architect shall participate in public hearings or presentations, if required, in order to receive approval of the regulatory agencies.

§ 3.4.8 Statutory Requirements. In addition to all other applicable legal requirements and professional standards:

.1 Pursuant to ORS 671.020, all Drawings and the title page of all specifications intended to be used as construction documents shall bear the stamp of a registered architect and shall be signed by the Architect.

.2 Pursuant to ORS 671.025, the plans and specifications shall bear identification which shall include without limitation the Project name and location, the name, address and telephone number of the person responsible for the preparation of the documents, the name, address and telephone number of the Owner, and the date the document was issued.

.3 All Drawings and plans as required in ORS 455.645 for the structure shall be certified by a qualified professional engineer or qualified architect. The design shall provide for resistance to lateral forces including wind and earthquakes, as well as gravity loads, in accordance with accepted engineering practice and governing building codes. The design shall be accompanied by supporting lateral load calculations.

.4 Architect shall cause all Plans and Specifications to conform to the applicable requirements of ORS 279C.

§ 3.5 Procurement Phase Services

§ 3.5.1 General

The Architect shall assist the Owner in establishing a list of prospective contractors. Following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in (1) obtaining either competitive bids or negotiated proposals; (2) confirming responsiveness of bids or proposals; (3) determining the successful bid or proposal, if any; and, (4) recommendation of an award of contracts for construction.

§ 3.5.2 Competitive Bidding

§ 3.5.2.1 Bidding Documents shall consist of bidding requirements and proposed Contract Documents.

§ 3.5.2.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in bidding the Project by:

- .1 preparing the Bidding Documents;
- .2 attending a pre-bid conference and walk-through for prospective bidders;

- .3 preparing responses to questions from prospective bidders and providing clarifications and interpretations of the Bidding Documents so the Owner may issue them in the form of addenda; and,

§ 3.5.2.3 The Architect shall consider requests for substitutions, if the Bidding Documents permit substitutions, and recommend approval or rejection to the Owner. The Architect shall prepare documentation identifying substitutions approved by the Owner for the Owner to include in the form of addenda. The Owner will distribute addenda to all prospective bidders.

§ 3.5.2.4 The Architect shall assist the Owner in evaluating the Contractor's proposals for Work to be performed by the Contractor or an affiliated entity, including evaluation of proposals by subcontractors or other benchmark pricing submitted in connection with the Contractor's proposals for self-performed Work.

§ 3.5.2.5 The Architect if requested shall undertake a reasonable investigation of the "responsibility" of the bidders and report its findings to the Owner.

§ 3.5.2.6 The Architect if requested shall attend bid opening, tabulate the bids and generally assist in evaluating the bids.

§ 3.5.3 Negotiated Proposals

§ 3.5.3.1 Proposal Documents shall consist of proposal requirements and proposed Contract Documents.

§ 3.5.3.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in obtaining proposals by:

- .1 organizing and participating in selection interviews and walk-throughs with prospective contractors; and
- .2 participating in negotiations with prospective contractors, and subsequently preparing a summary report of the negotiation results, as directed by the Owner.

§ 3.5.3.3 The Architect shall consider requests for substitutions, if the Proposal Documents permit substitutions, and shall prepare addenda identifying substitutions approved by the Owner. The Owner will distribute the addenda to all prospective contractors.

§ 3.5.3.4 The Architect shall assist the Owner in evaluating the proposals for Work to be performed, including evaluation of proposals by subcontractors and benchmark pricing submitted in connection with the Contractor's proposal for self-performed Work.

§ 3.6 Construction Phase Services

§ 3.6.1 General

§ 3.6.1.1 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as set forth below and in AIA Document A201™-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction as modified by Owner.

§ 3.6.1.2 The Architect shall advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement. The Architect shall report to the Owner all observed deviations from the Contract Documents and from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor. The Architect shall not have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work unless the Plans and Specifications direct such construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, nor shall the Architect be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents unless Architect observes but fails timely to report such failure to the Owner. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's and its consultants' negligent acts or omissions including, but not limited to, the failure to identify and notify the Owner of defective work or work that is not in compliance with the Construction Documents and to seek correction of such defective work, but shall not have control over or charge of, and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.1.3 Except as provided in Section 3.6.6.5, the Architect's responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of the Contract for Construction and terminates on later of the date the Architect issues the final Certificate for Payment or Final Completion of the Work. The Architect will furnish architectural services and consultations necessary to correct minor construction defects encountered during the correction period.

§ 3.6.2 Evaluations of the Work

§ 3.6.2.1 The Architect shall visit the site at least weekly and otherwise at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as otherwise required in Section 4.2.3, to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, to observe and report defects and deficiencies in the Work, and to determine, in general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. The Architect shall make on-site inspections to check the quality and quantity of the Work as set forth in this Agreement. On the basis of the site visits, the Architect shall keep the Owner reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and shall report in writing to the Owner within twenty-four hours of the observation of the following in a form acceptable to the Owner: (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents, (2) known deviations from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor, and (3) defects and deficiencies observed in the Work. Architect shall work with Owner to ensure that such deviations and deficiencies are corrected as a part of its Basic Services.

§ 3.6.2.2 The Architect has the authority to and shall, with advance written notice to the Owner, reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. Architect shall give Owner prior notice of any proposed rejection of Work and shall identify to Owner the nature of the deficiency Architect perceives in the Work proposed to be rejected, and shall inform the Owner contemporaneously of any rejection of Work or documents or submittals. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall, after consultation with the Owner, have the authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not the Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers, their agents or employees, or other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.2.3 The Architect shall interpret the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner or Contractor, and shall decide matters concerning performance under and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of Owner. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits required in the Contract Documents, or otherwise agreed upon, or otherwise with reasonable promptness.

§ 3.6.2.4 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of, and reasonably inferable from, the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions rendered in good faith.

§ 3.6.2.5 Unless the Owner and Contractor designate another person to serve as an Initial Decision Maker, as that term is defined in AIA Document A201-2017, or Owner decides not to have an Initial Decision Maker, the Architect shall render initial decisions on Claims between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.2.6 The Architect will consistently attend construction progress and scheduling meetings at the Project site, ensure that such meetings are regularly scheduled, review and approve or reject the Contractor's Critical-path Method schedule for the Work, and address all matters within the scope of the Architect's services for the Project. The Architect shall review and correct minutes and other meeting documentation prepared by others, and ensure that appropriate minutes and Project documentation are maintained and preserved.

§ 3.6.2.7 The Architect will require its consultants and engineers to perform periodic visual observations necessary to determine whether materials and equipment provided by the Contractor to be installed or incorporated in the Work conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.2.8 The Architect shall submit to the Owner a written field report approximately every week or more frequently as appropriate to the work being performed on the job site. Architect promptly shall notify Owner of any

failure by Contractor, subcontractors or any other person performing any of the work to carry out that work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.3 Certificates for Payment to Contractor

§ 3.6.3.1 The Architect shall review, check the calculations of, and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such amounts within five (5) calendar days of Contractor's Application for Payment in a form acceptable to Owner together with any other documents, certificates, instruments and information reasonably requested by Owner. Architect shall conduct its monthly on-site inspection with the Owner's Representative and shall consult with Owner's Representative to reach agreement on the progress of the Work and on the amounts due the Contractor. The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 3.6.2 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and if requested by the Owner, that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the amount certified. The foregoing representations are subject to (1) an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, (2) results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) specific qualifications expressed by the Architect. Architect also shall assemble and certify all certificates of payment and backup information which may be reasonably necessary or of assistance to Owner in filing required documentation for governmental authorities. Architect shall submit all periodic and final Certificates of Payment and completion to Owner for Owner's review and concurrence before issuing the same.

§ 3.6.3.2 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.

§ 3.6.3.3 The Architect shall maintain a record of the Applications and Certificates for Payment.

§ 3.6.3.4 The Architect shall complete its review of each Application for Payment from the Contractor and deliver the Certificate for Payment (or rejection of the Application for Payment) to the Owner within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Architect's receipt of the Application for Payment. Architect shall submit all periodic and final Certificates of Payment and completion to Owner for Owner's review and concurrence before issuing the same.

§ 3.6.4 Submittals

§ 3.6.4.1 The Architect shall review the Contractor's submittal schedule and shall not unreasonably delay or withhold approval of the schedule. The Architect's action in reviewing submittals shall be taken in accordance with the approved submittal schedule or, in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with reasonable promptness (not exceeding fourteen (14) calendar days) while allowing sufficient time, in the Architect's professional judgment, to permit adequate review within the Project schedule.

§ 3.6.4.2 In accordance with the Architect-approved submittal schedule, the Architect and its consultants shall review and approve, or take other appropriate action upon, the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, including checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. Review of such submittals is not for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other information such as dimensions, quantities, and installation or performance of equipment or systems, which are the Contractor's responsibility. The Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or, unless otherwise specifically stated by the Architect, of any construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which the item is a component, or of unknown deviations from the Contract Documents not specifically identified in the submittal, provided that the Architect may be liable for its submittal approvals or for deviations from the Contract Documents in the event the Architect's submittal requirements or review do not meet its standard of care as provided in this Agreement.

§ 3.6.4.3 If the Contract Documents specifically require the Contractor to provide professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials, or equipment (i.e., Delegated Design Components), the Architect shall specify the appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. The Architect shall review and take appropriate action on Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the Contractor's design professional, provided the submittals bear such professional's seal and signature when submitted to the Architect. The Architect's review shall include checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents and determining that the systems, materials, or equipment are designed in conformance with the performance or design criteria. The Architect shall be entitled to reasonably rely upon, and shall not be responsible for, the adequacy and accuracy of the services, certifications, and approvals performed or provided by such design professionals. Architect also shall be responsible for Coordination of such Delegated Design Component work. "Coordination" of Delegated Design Component work means (i) overseeing the timeliness of Delegated Design Component work and promptly notifying Owner and Contractor of any delay in the same; (ii) reviewing the designs and specifications of the design-builders for observable quality problems and to detect incompatibilities or inconsistencies with Owner's program and Architect's designs and specifications ("Design Conflicts"), (iii) preparing Architect's plans and specifications to reasonably avoid Design Conflicts; (iv) identifying Design Conflicts promptly to Owner and Contractor, and making proposals to Owner and Contractor for resolution of Design Conflicts, (v) implementing resolutions of Design Conflicts into Architect's drawings and specifications, (vi) submitting the Delegated Design Component drawings and specifications together with Architect's drawings and specifications for permitting and bid packages; and (vii) performance during the construction phase of Architect's duties with respect to review of the Delegated Design Component work. The cost of such services in connection with the Delegated Design Component work is included in Architect's Basic Services.

§ 3.6.4.4 The Architect shall review and respond within five (5) working days to requests for information about the Contract Documents. The Architect shall set forth, in the Contract Documents, the requirements for requests for information. Requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a detailed written statement that indicates the specific Drawings or Specifications in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification requested. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits indicated above or as otherwise agreed upon. If appropriate, the Architect shall prepare and issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to the requests for information.

§ 3.6.4.5 The Architect shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5 Changes in the Work

§ 3.6.5.1 The Architect may order or authorize minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents and do not involve aesthetic changes or an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time. The Architect must notify the Owner's Representative in advance of any such changes. Subject to Section 4.2, the Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5.2 The Architect shall maintain records relative to changes in the Work.

§ 3.6.5.3 The Architect shall review requests by the Owner or Contractor for changes in the Work, including adjustments to the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

§ 3.6.5.4 If the Architect determines that implementation of the requested changes would result in a change to the Contract that may cause an adjustment in the Contract Time or Contract Sum, the Architect shall make a written recommendation to the Owner, who may authorize further investigation of such change. Upon such authorization, and based upon information furnished by the Contractor, if any, the Architect shall prepare a written estimate of the additional cost and time that might result from such change, including any additional costs attributable to a change in services of the Architect. With the Owner's approval, the Architect shall incorporate those estimates into a Change Order or other appropriate documentation for the Owner's execution or negotiation with the Contractor.

§ 3.6.6 Project Completion

§ 3.6.6.1 The Architect shall:

- .1 conduct inspections to validate (or at the Owner's request determine) the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final completion;
- .2 issue Certificates of Substantial Completion;
- .3 collect, receive, and forward to the Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and received from the Contractor; and,
- .4 issue a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating that the Work complies with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.6.2 The Architect's inspections shall be conducted with the Owner to check conformance of the Work with the requirements of the Contract Documents and to verify the accuracy and completeness of the punch list submitted by the Contractor of Work to be completed or corrected. Operations and maintenance materials prepared by the Contractor and its subcontractors shall be reviewed by the Architect in the same manner as submittals.

§ 3.6.6.3 When Substantial Completion has been achieved, the Architect shall inform the Owner about the balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Contractor, including the amount to be retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for final completion or correction of the Work, and shall issue Certificates of Substantial Completion using AIA Document G704 or a substantially similar form acceptable to Owner.

§ 3.6.6.4 The Architect shall forward to the Owner the following information received from the Contractor: (1) consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens and claims, or bonds indemnifying the Owner against liens and claims; and (3) any other documentation required of the Contractor under the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.6.5 Upon request of the Owner, and prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion, the Architect shall, without additional compensation, conduct a meeting with the Owner to review the facility operations and performance and prepare a punch list of required corrective actions by the Contractor, distribute the written documents to the Contractor, and make appropriate recommendations to the Owner.

§ 3.6.6.6 The Architect shall provide any documentation that may be required by the Owner's lender or other financing source on the Project ("Lender") verifying completion of the Project in compliance with the Contract Documents and other certifications reasonably required by the Lender.

ARTICLE 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 4.1 - DELETED -

§ 4.2 Architect's Additional Services

The Architect may provide Additional Services after execution of this Agreement without invalidating the Agreement. All services reasonably required to provide the services described in Section 3 are Basic Services. Except for services required due to the fault, neglect, or nonperformance of the Architect or its consultants, any Additional Services provided in accordance with this Section 4.2 shall entitle the Architect to compensation pursuant to Section 11.3 and an appropriate adjustment in the Architect's schedule. Architect shall secure Owner prior written approval of any Additional Service. If the Architect's approval request does not state that the service is an Additional Service, it shall be deemed a Basic Service, and Owner may, in its approval, reserve the right to assert that some or all of the services characterized by Architect as Additional Services are Basic Services. Furthermore, a service will only be considered a potential Additional Service only to the extent Architect establishes that Architect's costs are increased as a result of the same.

§ 4.2.1 Upon recognizing the need to perform the following Additional Services, the Architect shall notify the Owner with reasonable promptness and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. The Architect shall not proceed to provide the following Additional Services until the Architect receives the Owner's written authorization:

- .1 Services necessitated by a material unanticipated change in the Initial Information, previous instructions or approvals given by the Owner, or a material change in the Project including, but not limited to, size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule or budget for Cost of the Work, or procurement or delivery method;

- .2 Services necessitated by the enactment or revision of codes, laws, or regulations, including changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service, after issuance of permits;
- .3 Changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service necessitated by official interpretations of applicable codes, laws or regulations after issuance of permits that are either (a) contrary to specific interpretations by the applicable authorities having jurisdiction made prior to the issuance of the building permit, or (b) contrary to requirements of the Instruments of Service when those Instruments of Service were prepared in accordance with the applicable standard of care;
- .4 Services necessitated by decisions of the Owner not rendered in a timely manner (given a reasonable period for response), or any other failure of performance on the part of the Owner or the Owner's consultants or contractors for which the Architect can demonstrate an impact to the schedule that increases Architect's costs;
- .5 Preparation for, and attendance at, a dispute resolution proceeding or legal proceeding, except (i) where the Architect is party thereto, or (ii) when necessary for issuance of permits;
- .6 Consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or other cause during construction.

§ 4.2.2 To avoid delay in the Construction Phase, the Architect shall provide the following Additional Services, notify the Owner with reasonable promptness, and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. If, upon receipt of the Architect's notice, the Owner determines that all or parts of the services are not required, the Owner shall give prompt written notice to the Architect of the Owner's determination. The Owner shall not compensate the Architect as an Additional Service for the services provided prior to the Architect's receipt of the Owner's notice.

- .1 Reviewing a Contractor's submittal materially out of sequence from the submittal schedule approved by the Architect;
- .2 Responding to the Contractor's excessive requests for information that are not prepared in accordance with the Contract Documents if such information is otherwise available to the Contractor from typical study and comparison of the Contract Documents, field conditions, other Owner provided information, Contractor prepared coordination drawings, or prior Project correspondence or documentation.

§ 4.2.3 The Architect shall provide Construction Phase Services exceeding the limits set forth below as Additional Services. When the limits below are reached, the Architect shall notify the Owner:

- .1 « 2 » (« two ») reviews of each Shop Drawing, Product Data item, sample and similar submittals of the Contractor
- .2 « 1 » (« one ») site visit per week by the Architect during construction
- .3 « 2 » (« two ») inspections for any portion of the Work to determine whether such portion of the Work is substantially complete in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents
- .4 « 2 » (« two ») inspections for any portion of the Work to determine final completion.

§ 4.2.4 Except for services required under Section 3.6.6.5 and those services that do not exceed the limits set forth in Section 4.2.3, Construction Phase Services provided more than 60 days after (1) the date of Substantial Completion of the Work or (2) the initial date of Substantial Completion identified in the agreement between the Owner and Contractor, whichever is later, shall be compensated as Additional Services to the extent the Architect incurs additional cost in providing those Construction Phase Services.

§ 4.2.5 If the services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within the time identified in Section 4.2.4, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as Additional Services.

ARTICLE 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

§ 5.1 Unless otherwise provided for under this Agreement, the Owner shall provide (unless already provided) information reasonably requested, if necessary, and relevant for Architect to perform in a timely manner regarding requirements for and limitations on the Project to the extent such information is identified herein.

§ 5.2 Unless stated herein or in the Request for Proposals, the Owner shall establish the Owner's budget for the Project, including (1) the budget for the Cost of the Work as defined in Section 6.1; (2) the Owner's other costs; and, (3) reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs. The Owner shall update the Owner's budget for the Project

as necessary throughout the duration of the Project until final completion. If the Owner significantly increases or decreases the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Owner shall notify the Architect. The Architect shall thereafter advise the Owner concerning the resulting effects on the Project's scope and quality.

§ 5.3 The Owner shall identify a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner shall render decisions and approve the Architect's submittals in a timely manner in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.

§ 5.4 The Owner shall furnish available surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable and available, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; designated wetlands; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions, and other necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths.

§ 5.5 The Owner shall, if the Owner determines applicable and to the extent available, furnish services of geotechnical engineers, which may include test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, seismic evaluation, ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil conditions, with written reports and appropriate recommendations.

§ 5.6 The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated in this Agreement, or authorize the Architect to furnish them as an Additional Service, when the Architect requests such services and demonstrates to Owner's satisfaction that they are reasonably required by the scope of the Project, other than consultants required for the performance of the Architect's services.

§ 5.7 Each party shall coordinate the services of its own consultants with those services provided by the other. Upon each party's request, the other party shall furnish copies of the scope of services in the contracts between the other party and its consultants. The Owner's engagement of a consultant does not limit or define the scope of services, tests or inspections to be provided by Architect or its consultants.

§ 5.8 The Owner shall furnish tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents, such as structural, mechanical, and chemical tests, tests for air and water pollution, and tests for hazardous materials. This paragraph does not limit or define the scope of tests or inspections to be provided by Architect or its consultants.

§ 5.9 The Owner shall furnish all legal, insurance and accounting services, including auditing services, that Owner determines reasonably necessary at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests. Owner retains the right to self-insure.

§ 5.10 The Owner shall, if Owner determines it appropriate, provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project involving Architect, including errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service.

§ 5.11 The Owner may communicate directly with the Contractor and Architect's consultants, but may elect to communicate with the Contractor and the Architect's consultants through the Architect about matters arising out of or relating to the Contract Documents.

§ 5.12 Before executing the Contract for Construction, the Owner shall endeavor to coordinate the Architect's duties and responsibilities set forth in the Contract for Construction with the Architect's services set forth in this Agreement. The Architect, at Owner's request, shall cooperate with such coordination. The Architect may request that the Owner provide the Architect a copy of the executed agreement between the Owner and Contractor, including the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

§ 5.13 The Owner shall provide the Architect reasonable access to the Project site prior to commencement of the Work and shall obligate the Contractor to provide the Architect access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress, subject to site safety and security rules.

§ 5.14 The Owner's approval, acceptance, use of or payment for all or any part of the Architect's services hereunder shall in no way alter the Architect's obligations or the Owner's rights hereunder, nor excuse Architect or its consultants from any failure to perform in accordance with the applicable standard of care.

§ 5.15 Architect acknowledges that the provisions of the Oregon Tort Claims Act (ORS 30.260-30.300) apply to the obligations of the Owner, and any such obligation shall be limited as provided in the applicable provisions of the Oregon Tort Claims Act and other applicable law notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement seemingly to the contrary.

ARTICLE 6 COST OF THE WORK

§ 6.1 For purposes of this Agreement, the Cost of the Work shall be the total cost to the Owner to construct all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect and shall include contractors' general conditions costs, overhead and profit. The Cost of the Work also includes the reasonable value of labor, materials, and equipment, donated to, or otherwise furnished by, the Owner. The Cost of the Work does not include the compensation of the Architect; the costs of the land, rights-of-way, financing, or contingencies for changes in the Work; or other costs that are the responsibility of the Owner.

§ 6.2 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work is provided in Initial Information, and may be adjusted by Owner throughout the Project under Sections 5.2, 6.4 and 6.5. Evaluations of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, and the preliminary estimate of the Cost of the Work and updated estimates of the Cost of the Work, prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional. It is recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment; the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices; or competitive bidding, market, or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, or from any estimate of the Cost of the Work, or evaluation, prepared or agreed to by the Architect.

§ 6.3 In preparing or verifying the estimates of the Cost of Work, the Architect shall be permitted, subject to the Owner's prior approval, to include contingencies for design, bidding, and price escalation; to determine what materials, equipment, component systems, and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents. The Architect shall recommend reasonable adjustments in the program and scope of the Project; and recommend and include design and bid alternates acceptable to Owner as may be necessary to adjust the estimated Cost of the Work to meet the Owner's budget. The Architect's estimate or verification of the Cost of the Work shall be based on the best method reasonably available, which may include (without limitation) current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. If the Owner requests detailed cost estimating services, the Architect shall provide such services as an Additional Service under Article 4.

§ 6.4 If, through no fault of the Architect, the Procurement Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, the Owner may, at Owner's discretion, adjust Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the applicable construction market.

§ 6.5 If at any time the estimate of the Cost of the Work exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall, as a Basic Service, make appropriate recommendations to the Owner to adjust the Project's size, quality, or budget for the Cost of the Work.

§ 6.6 If the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall

- .1 give written approval of an increase in the budget for the Cost of the Work;
- .2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
- .3 terminate in accordance with Section 9.5;
- .4 in consultation with the Architect or the Owner's consultants, revise the Project program, scope, or quality as required to reduce the Cost of the Work; or,
- .5 implement any other mutually acceptable alternative.

§ 6.7 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 6.6.4, the Architect shall modify the Construction Documents as necessary to comply with the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services, or the budget as adjusted under Section 6.6.1. If the Owner requires the Architect to modify the Construction Documents because the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect's services for modifying the Construction Documents shall be without additional compensation. In any event, the Architect's modification of the Construction Documents shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Article 6, absent professional negligence.

ARTICLE 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES

§ 7.1 Drawings, specifications, and other documents, including those in electronic form, prepared by the Architect and Architect's consultants for the Project are the "Instruments of Service". The Architect and its consultants warrant that in transmitting Instruments of Service, or any other information, the transmitting party (along with Owner) is the copyright owner of such information or has permission from the copyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the Project.

§ 7.2 The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors of their respective Instruments of Service, including the Drawings and Specifications, and Owner shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights.

§ 7.3 It is intended that the Instruments of Service of Architect and its consultants are work made for hire by an independent contractor under provisions of the U.S. Copyright Act and that therefore the Owner shall be deemed the Instruments of Service's owner. If Architect's or its consultant's work does not meet the definition of work made for hire by an independent contractor, then Architect hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns and transfers to the Owner (and shall cause its consultants in their consultant agreements, or otherwise, to irrevocably and unconditionally assign and transfer to the Owner) all right, title and interest in all Instruments of Service, whether arising from copyright, patent, trademark, trade secret, or any other state or federal intellectual property law or doctrines. Architect waives and releases (and shall cause its consultants to waive and release) all rights relating to the ownership of the Instruments of Service produced under this Contract, including any rights arising under 17 U.S.C. § 106A. As owner of the Instruments of Service, the Owner shall have the right to use or grant licenses for use of the Instruments of Service, including licenses for use to the Contractor, Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors, and material or equipment suppliers, as well as the Owner's consultants and separate contractors, to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service for use in performing the services on the Project. If the Architect rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause as provided in Section 9.4, Architect may be equitably entitled to additional compensation for the rights conveyed under this Article 7. Architect and its consultants retain the right to use standard architectural and engineering details included in the Instruments of Service for other projects.

§ 7.3.1 In the event the Owner uses the Instruments of Service on another project without retaining the authors of the Instruments of Service, the Owner releases the Architect and Architect's consultant(s) from all claims and causes of action arising from such uses that Architect establishes would have been avoided by Owner's retention of the author for such uses. The terms of this Section 7.3.1 shall not apply if the Owner rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause under Section 9.4, or to negligent, deficient or nonconforming services of Architect or its consultants.

§ 7.4 Except for the rights and licenses granted in this Article 7, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. To the extent use is restricted by this Section 7, any unauthorized use of the Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's consultants.

§ 7.5 Except as otherwise stated in Section 7.3, the provisions of this Article 7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

§ 7.6 Notwithstanding any other provision of Section 7.3, Instruments of Service may be continuously used for construction of the Project during the pendency of any dispute between the Owner and the Architect, including without limitation any dispute for payment, and thereafter. Neither Architect nor any of its consultants shall have

any right to stop or enjoin use of the Instruments of Service by Owner, and any claim of Architect or its consultants for unauthorized use shall be limited to appropriate monetary relief.

ARTICLE 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES

§ 8.1 General

§ 8.1.1 The Owner and Architect shall commence all claims and causes of action against the other and arising out of or related to this Agreement, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, in accordance with the requirements of the binding dispute resolution method selected in this Agreement and within the period specified by applicable law.

§ 8.1.2 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance, the Owner and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents, and employees of the other for damages, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in AIA Document A201–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, as modified by Owner. The Owner or the Architect, as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents, and employees of any of them, similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein.

§ 8.2 Mediation

§ 8.2.1 At Owner's sole election, any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to binding dispute resolution.

§ 8.2.2 At Owner's sole election, the Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation, which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Mediation Procedures in effect on the date of this Agreement. A request for mediation shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the mediation. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a complaint or other appropriate demand for binding dispute resolution but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of binding dispute resolution proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of sixty (60) calendar days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order. If an arbitration proceeding is stayed pursuant to this section, the parties may nonetheless proceed to the selection of the arbitrator(s) and agree upon a schedule for later proceedings.

§ 8.2.3 If the dispute is mediated, the parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.2.4 If the parties do not resolve a dispute through mediation pursuant to this Section 8.2, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be the following:

(Check the appropriate box.)

Arbitration pursuant to Section 8.3 of this Agreement

Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction

Other: *(Specify)*

§ 8.3 Arbitration

§ 8.3.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement subject to, but not resolved by, mediation (whether or not mediated) shall be subject to arbitration, which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Arbitration Rules in effect on the date of this Agreement, except that notwithstanding such Rules, there shall be a single arbitrator. A demand for arbitration shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the arbitration. Any arbitration of a claim or dispute under this Agreement shall be conducted in the county location of Owner, unless the parties mutually agree upon a different location.

§ 8.3.1.1 A demand for arbitration shall be made no earlier than concurrently with the filing of a request for mediation, but in no event shall it be made after the date when the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. For statute of limitations purposes, receipt of a written demand for arbitration by the person or entity administering the arbitration shall constitute the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question.

§ 8.3.1.2 Arbitration shall be conducted by a mutually agreed to private arbitrator selected by the parties. If the parties cannot agree, each will select an arbitrator, then the two arbitrators will select a third. The third arbitrator shall arbitrate the dispute between the parties.

§ 8.3.2 The foregoing agreement to arbitrate, and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by parties to this Agreement, shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.3.3 The award rendered by the arbitrator(s) shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.3.4 Consolidation or Joinder

§ 8.3.4.1 Either party, at its sole discretion, may consolidate an arbitration conducted under this Agreement with any other arbitration to which it is a party provided that (1) the arbitration agreement governing the other arbitration permits consolidation; (2) the arbitrations to be consolidated substantially involve common questions of law or fact; and (3) the arbitrations employ materially similar procedural rules and methods for selecting arbitrator(s).

§ 8.3.4.2 Either party, at its sole discretion, may include by joinder persons or entities substantially involved in a common question of law or fact whose presence is required if complete relief is to be accorded in arbitration, provided that the party sought to be joined consents in writing to such joinder. Consent to arbitration involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent.

§ 8.3.4.3 The Owner and Architect grant to any person or entity made a party to an arbitration conducted under this Section 8.3, whether by joinder or consolidation, the same rights of joinder and consolidation as the Owner and Architect under this Agreement.

§ 8.3.4.4 In the event a suit, action, arbitration, or other proceeding of any nature whatsoever, including without limitation any proceeding under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, is instituted, or the services of an attorney are retained, to interpret or enforce any provision of this Agreement or with respect to any dispute relating to this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the losing party its reasonable attorneys', paralegals', accountants', and other experts' fees, and all deposition, reporting and transcription costs, and all other fees, costs, and expenses actually incurred and reasonably necessary in connection therewith. In the event of suit, action, arbitration, or other proceeding, the amount thereof shall be determined by the judge or arbitrator, shall include fees and expenses incurred on any appeal or review, and shall be in addition to all other amounts provided by law.

§ 8.4 The provisions of this Article 8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 9.1 If the Owner fails to make undisputed payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement for more than thirty (30) calendar days, such failure may be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, the Architect shall give seven (7) calendar days' written notice to the Owner before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Architect shall be paid all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted. Architect shall not suspend services, withhold documents or terminate this Agreement for nonpayment in the event of a good faith dispute, so long as Owner continues to make undisputed payments.

§ 9.2 If the Owner suspends the Project, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for reasonable expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.

§ 9.3 If the Owner suspends the Project for more than ninety (90) cumulative calendar days for reasons other than the fault of the Architect, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven (7) calendar days' written notice.

§ 9.4 Except as otherwise provided, either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven (7) calendar days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.

§ 9.5 The Owner may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, upon written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause. If Owner terminates for cause, Owner at any time may, by notice to Architect, convert the termination to a termination for convenience. In the event Owner terminates for cause and it is determined that Owner did not have sufficient cause for termination, such termination shall be deemed at Owner's convenience under this Section. Termination for convenience shall not impair Owner's other rights, including without limitation its rights and remedies for negligence and breach of this Agreement. In no event shall Architect have a claim for damages, lost profits on services not performed, or otherwise on account of the termination of the Contract by Owner, with or without cause.

§ 9.6 If the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses incurred prior to termination, and costs attributable to termination, including the costs attributable to the Architect's termination of consultant agreements, but in no event more than the maximum compensation provided in this Agreement for performance of Services through the Phase of Services then complete or partially complete. In no event shall Architect be entitled to anticipated profit or overhead on the value of the services not performed by the Architect after any termination.

§ 9.7 Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the obligation to provide Services under this Agreement shall terminate one year from the date of Substantial Completion.

§ 9.8 The Owner's rights to use the Architect's Instruments of Service in the event of a termination of this Agreement are set forth in Article 7 and Section 11.9.

§ 9.9 Upon any termination of this Agreement, the Owner shall be free to contract with any of Architect's consultants for performance of continued or further services on this project. Architect shall cooperate in such process and shall take no action to prevent or delay such contracting.

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 10.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located.

§ 10.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

§ 10.3 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their agents, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to this Agreement. The Architect shall not assign this Agreement without the written consent of the Owner. The Owner may assign this Agreement or any rights under this Agreement.

§ 10.4 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least fourteen (14) calendar days prior to the requested dates of execution. If the Owner requests the Architect to execute consents reasonably required to facilitate assignment in connection with financing or revenue bonds, the Architect shall execute all such consents that are consistent with this Agreement, provided the proposed consent is submitted to the Architect for review at least fourteen (14) days prior to execution.

The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates or consents that would require knowledge, services, or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.

§ 10.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with, or a cause of action in favor of, a third party against either the Owner or Architect.

§ 10.6 Unless otherwise required in this Agreement, the Architect shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of, or exposure of persons to, hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site, but shall immediately report to the Owner any such items discovered.

§ 10.7 The Architect shall not include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials without Owner's prior approval. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information. This Section 10.7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement unless the Owner terminates this Agreement for cause pursuant to Section 9.4.

§ 10.8 If the Architect or its consultants receives information specifically designated or reasonably inferable as "confidential" or "business proprietary," or which contains financial information or plans of Owner, the receiving party shall keep such information strictly confidential and shall not disclose it to any other person except as set forth in Section 10.8.1. This Section 10.8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

§ 10.8.1 The Architect may disclose "confidential" or "business proprietary" information after seven (7) days' notice to the Owner, when required by law, arbitrator's order, or court order, including a subpoena or other form of compulsory legal process issued by a court or governmental entity, or to the extent such information is reasonably necessary for the Architect to defend itself in any dispute. The Architect may also disclose such information to its employees, consultants, or contractors in order to perform services or work solely and exclusively for the Project, provided those employees, consultants and contractors are subject to the restrictions on the disclosure and use of such information as set forth in this Section 10.8.

§ 10.9 The invalidity of any provision of the Agreement shall not invalidate the Agreement or its remaining provisions. If it is determined that any provision of the Agreement violates any law, or is otherwise invalid or unenforceable, then that provision shall be revised to the extent necessary to make that provision legal and enforceable. In such case the Agreement shall be construed, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to give effect to the parties' intentions and purposes in executing the Agreement.

§ 10.10 Notices under this Agreement will be deemed to have been delivered when given in person or sent successfully by email or facsimile transmission with confirmed delivery, one (1) business day after being sent by overnight courier (charges prepaid), or four (4) business days after being mailed, postage prepaid, in each case to the appropriate address as listed in this Agreement (or to such other address as either party may from time to time designate by written notice given to the other party). Notice to a party, including a notice that must be in writing, may be satisfied by its inclusion in written meeting minutes distributed to the parties.

§ 10.11 The Architect warrants and represents that the Architect and its consultants are properly licensed under all applicable laws to perform their services in the jurisdiction in which each Project is located. Each person who performs the services shall be experienced and qualified to perform the services they perform. If requested by the Owner, the Architect shall remove from the Project, without cost to the Owner or delay to the Project any person whose removal the Owner reasonably requests.

ARTICLE 11 COMPENSATION

§ 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

Work shall be billed time and materials not-to-exceed the amounts, by phase, or if less, the percentage complete by phase, as indicated below:

Conceptual Design Phase	Not-to-Exceed	[\$_____]
-------------------------	---------------	-----------

Schematic Design Phase	Not-to-Exceed	[\$_____]
Design Development Phase	Not-to-Exceed	[\$_____]
Construction Documents Phase	Not-to-Exceed	[\$_____]
Bidding or Negotiation Phase	Not-to-Exceed	[\$_____]
Construction Phase	Not-to-Exceed	[\$_____]
Reimbursable Expenses	Not-to-Exceed	[\$_____]
<hr/>		
Total Basic Compensation	Not-to-Exceed	[\$_____]

§ 11.2 - DELETED -

§ 11.3 For Additional Services that may arise during the course of the Project, including those under Section 4.2, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:
(Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.)

«Per "Attachment D" Hourly Rates, with a not-to-exceed cap»

§ 11.3.1 If Additional Services are required during the course of the Project under Section 4.1 and approved by Owner, and a stated lump-sum or not-to-exceed compensation for the Service is not stated herein, the Architect shall prepare a detailed statement of the total cost of those Additional Services and submit it to the Owner for approval before the services are rendered. Thereafter, costs for Additional Services may not be incurred in excess of the approved amount without prior written approval of the Owner. Compliance with this Section 11.3.1 is a condition precedent to payment for Additional Services.

§ 11.4 Compensation for Additional Services of the Architect's consultants when not included in Section 11.2 or 11.3, shall be the amount invoiced to the Architect plus «zero» percent («0»%), or as follows:
(Insert amount of, or basis for computing, Architect's consultants' compensation for Additional Services.)

« »

§ 11.5 – DELETED -

§ 11.6 When compensation identified in Section 11.1 is on a percentage basis, progress payments for each phase of Basic Services shall be calculated by multiplying the percentages identified in this Article by the Owner's most recent budget for the Cost of the Work. Compensation paid in previous progress payments shall not be adjusted based on subsequent updates to the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work.

§ 11.6.1 When compensation is on a percentage of the Cost of the Work and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions, in accordance with the schedule set forth in Section 11.5 based on (1) the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, or (2) if no such bid or proposal is received, the most recent estimate of the Cost of the Work for such portions of the Project. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.

§ 11.7 The hourly billing rates for services of the Architect and the Architect's consultants are set forth in Attachment D. The rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the Architect's and Architect's consultants' normal review practices.

§ 11.8 Compensation for Reimbursable Expenses

§ 11.8.1 Reimbursable Expenses are included in the compensation for Services (see Section 11.1) and include expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants directly related to the Project, to the extent consistent with Owner's current reimbursement policy, as follows:

- .1 Permitting and other fees required by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project;
- .2 Printing, reproductions, plots, and standard form documents;
- .3 Postage, handling, and delivery;
- .4 Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Owner;

- .5 Renderings, physical models, mock-ups, professional photography, and presentation materials requested by the Owner or required for the Project;
- .6 Other similar Project-related expenditures approved in advance by the Owner.

§ 11.8.2 For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be the expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants plus «zero» percent («0» %) of the expenses incurred. Reimbursable Expenses shall not exceed the amount specified in Section 11.1 without prior written approval of the Owner, which may be given or withheld in Owner's discretion.

§ 11.8.3 To the extent Architect's proposal or any provision or exhibit of this Agreement identifies an expense as included in the Architect's fee, it shall not be subject to reimbursement as a Reimbursable Expense.

§ 11.9 Compensation for Use of Instruments of Service

If the Owner or Architect terminates the Agreement for any reason, Architect shall deliver to Owner all Instruments of Service that are not already in Owner's possession, and the Owner shall not be required to pay any fee as compensation for the Owner's continued use of the Instruments of Service.

§ 11.10 Payments to the Architect

§ 11.10.1 An initial payment of zero dollars (\$0) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement and is the minimum payment under this Agreement. It shall be credited to the Owner's account in the final invoice.

§ 11.10.2 Progress Payments

§ 11.10.2.1 Unless otherwise agreed, payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of an approvable Architect's invoice, together with (i) evidence that Architect has paid its consultants current up to the prior pay period (if required by Owner) and (ii) all certificates, documents and designs included in the work covered by the statement. Amounts unpaid «30» («thirty») days after the approved invoice receipt date shall bear interest at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place of the Project. Submission of Architect's invoice constitutes a waiver of payment claims by the Architect and its consultants for work performed during the coverage date of the invoice, except the amount stated in the invoice.

Interest will accrue at an annual rate of one percent over the prime lending rate published by U.S. Bank in Portland, Oregon, on the date on which interest begins to accrue.

§ 11.10.2.2 The Owner shall not withhold amounts from the Architect's compensation to impose a penalty or liquidated damages on the Architect, or to offset sums requested by or paid to contractors for the cost of changes in the Work, unless the Architect agrees or is liable for the amounts.

§ 11.10.2.3 Records of Reimbursable Expenses, expenses pertaining to Additional Services, and services performed on the basis of hourly rates shall be available to the Owner at the time of invoice and thereafter.

ARTICLE 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Special terms and conditions that modify this Agreement are as follows:

« »

ARTICLE 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 13.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the Owner and Architect.

§ 13.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents identified below:

- .1 AIA Document B101™-2017, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect

[«X»] Other Exhibits incorporated into this Agreement:

(Clearly identify any other exhibits incorporated into this Agreement, including any exhibits and scopes of services identified as exhibits in Section 4.1.2.)

[CONFORM LIST TO EXHIBIT REFERENCES IN TEXT AND OTHER DESIRED EXHIBITS]

2 Other documents:

- Exhibit A – Initial Information
- Exhibit B – Submittal Requirements and Milestones
- Exhibit C – e-Builder Electronic Data Requirements
- Exhibit D – Architect Proposal dated _____

This Agreement entered into as of the date of full execution by the Owner.

Beaverton School District

Architect

District Representative	Date
Department Administrator	Date
Executive Administrator for Facilities	Date
Business Services Administrator	Date
Business Services Purchasing	Date

Signature of Person Authorized to Bind Architect	Date
Printed Name and Title	
Telephone Number	
e-Mail Address	

Not a valid contract until all signatures are complete.

Exhibit "B"

Architect Submittal Requirements & Milestones

This Attachment lists the items to be provided by the Architect in accordance with Article 3, Scope of Architect's Basic Services, in the Architect's Services Contract Conditions. This list is not all inclusive nor is it limited to any items referred to or implied in other parts of the Agreement or normally provided under Article 3 of the Architect's Services Contract Conditions. Items listed shall be included as Basic Services as fully as if individually listed in Article 3.

ITEM	SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE @100% SD	DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE @100%DD	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE @80% CD	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE @100%CD
Design Documents	Drawings and Narrative developed to meet the requirements listed below	Drawings and Outline Specification developed to meet the requirements listed below	Drawings and Specification developed to meet the requirements listed below	Complete and Accurate Drawings and Specifications Incorporating Input from 80% CD Review
Specification	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> System & material narrative description 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Outline specification 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Part 1 Description 100% Complete Part 2 Installation 100% Complete Part 3 Execution 75% complete 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Complete and Accurate specification
CAD electronic files	N.A.	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Provide editable electronic copy of CAD floor plan to Owner 	N.A.	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> At Project Closeout Provide Complete & accurate As-Built CAD files (all drawings)
Site	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Existing conditions Site footprint Site entrance Demolition Site utilities Utility requirements Roads & driveways Loading dock location Future expansion Walkway locations Stairway locations Parking locations Recycling & Waste collection locations 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Pedestrian circulation Utility details Dimensions Traffic flow plan Handicapped flow plan Lighting plan Stairway connections Waste containers Bicycle facilities Site drainage Erosion Control Play Areas and Playing Fields 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 80% Site = 100% complete 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Pipe sizes Connection details Construction phasing Site development phasing Street use plan Include Contractor parking and Construction area for remodels
Landscaping	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Existing conditions Existing irrigation 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Irrigation plan Planting plan Irrigation legend Planting Schedule 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Complete Irrigation Specification Landscaping Plans 80% = 100% 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Soil preparation & planting specifications Guying details Piping diagrams Pipe sizes Design calculations Existing tree protection
Building Exterior Envelope	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Typical elevations 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Typical wall sections 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Roof details

ITEM	SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE @100% SD	DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE @100%DD	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE @80% CD	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE @100%CD
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Building cross-sections • Fenestration layout • Material designations • Energy code requirements • Roof layout 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Typical window details • Exterior door details • Roof & drainage plan • Parapet & coping details 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Exterior details • Roof mounted equipment • Flashing details
Structural	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Structural scheme • Existing bldg: provide written description including seismic analysis of & proposed strengthening techniques 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Structural sections • Typical floor framing plan • Main member sizing • Foundation Plan • Structural legend 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Structural details • Foundation details • Beam & column schedules • Structural notes • Calculations
Building Interior	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Typical floor plans (min. 1/16" scale) • Area use identification & are in sq. ft. • Janitor closet(s) location(s) • Circulation paths • Preliminary layouts of major lab spaces • Show flexibility for expansion and alterations • All room naming • Area tabulations compared to program requirements • Code study: existing, area separation, etc. • Mechanical, electrical and other services closets and rooms 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • All floor plans (min 1/16" scale) • Wall types, fire ratings, smoke control zones • Partition types • Defined seating, serving & kitchen facilities • Fixed seating • Equipment & furniture layouts • Room numbering: dual numbering District and plan 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Dimensioned floor plans • Finish schedules • Door & hardware schedules • Interior elevations • Reflected ceiling plans • Partition details • Interior details
Elevators	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Elevator location(s) • Equipment room location(s) 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Elevator shaft section • Equipment description • Elevator legend 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Dimensioned plans • Complete specification • Door & frame details • Interior details with lighting
Plumbing & Piping	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Narrative • Water Service Entry • Fixture locations • Mechanical legend 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Location of headers • Location of pipe chases • Water header diagram • Central cooling water header diagram • Steam header diagram • Piping plans 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Pipe sizes • Radiation riser diagram • Plumbing riser diagram • Water header diagram • Central cooling water riser diagram • Chilled water riser diagram

ITEM	SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE @100% SD	DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE @100%DD	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE @80% CD	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE @100%CD
				<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Coil piping detail Convactor piping detail Water heater piping detail Design calculations
HVAC	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Narrative: Identify all systems One-line flow diagrams Energy code requirements Special occupancy zones Mechanical legend Air intake & discharge locations 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Preliminary calculations One-line duct layout Equipment list Equipment locations Control diagram Sequence of operation M/E smoke control scheme (matrix) 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Equipment details Installation details Cross sections Connection to FA & MCC Design calculations
Fire Protection (Mechanical)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Connection to utility Location of sprinkler valve 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Riser diagram One-line layout Sprinkler legend 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Complete specifications Design Build Submittals to include: Sprinkler valve details Header & piping layouts Pipe sizes Design calculations
Lighting	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Narrative Including: Zones w/foot-candles Fixture types Control Strategy Energy code requirements 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Fixture types/switching layout Light level calculations 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Fixture schedule Installation details Control diagram Design calculations
Electric Power Distribution	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Narrative Electric vault location Electric closet(s) location(s) Electric legend 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Equipment layout/sizes Panel locations/schedules One-line diagrams Power riser diagram Load estimate 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Load summary Panel schedules Connection to FA & HVAC MCC details Design calculations
Fire Alarm	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Narrative including Panel location 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Fire alarm zones Smoke zones Device locations Riser diagram 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Connection details Connection to FA & HVAC Riser diagram
Low Voltage Data & Telecommunications	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Narrative: Building & local distribution Show: Frame closet locations & size 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Riser diagrams Material cut-sheets Conduit plans Voice/data utility outlet locations 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Backboard layout & connection diagrams Connection details Cable schedule
Service Facilities	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Loading location/dock Service elevator Service road 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Waste containers Recycle holding area Bottled gas area Any special waste handling 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Details for all accessory & support apparatus in each area

ITEM	SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE @100% SD	DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE @100%DD	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE @80% CD	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE @100%CD
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Service vehicle parking area 		
Handicapped Provisions	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Access locations Restrooms 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Ramped accesses 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Details for all associated accessories & provisions
Personal Safety Provisions	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Narrative describing: Design considerations leading to an inherently safe occupancy environment Include ladders, access and fall protection 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Any special systems or applications promoting personal safety 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Should include coordination of disciplines, and all work of 100% CD with only minor details remaining to be finished 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Details required for personal safety provisions
Commissioning (Cx)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Provide to Cx by Owner and Design Team: Documentation of Basis of Design and assumptions Outline specification indicating all systems to be applied to the project, including type of system 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Documentation of Basis of Design and assumptions – updated One-line diagrams Calculations System zoning Sequences of operation All data required in the FDI Manual, Volume I 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Complete Cx Specification including Cx Plan template. Division 1 Reference Complete 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 80% = 100%

EXHIBIT "C"

REQUIREMENT FOR USE OF SOFTWARE BASED PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOOL

The Architect will be required to utilize Internet web-based e-Builder project management software and communications tool in meeting the requirements of this contract. The use of this tool as described herein does not replace or change any contractual responsibilities of the participants. The functions the Architect will perform in e-Builder shall be, but not necessarily limited to:

1. Receipt, review and submission of reviewed shop drawings/submittals. Shop drawings/submittals reviewed by the Owner will be received and returned by the Owner on e-Builder
2. Receipt, review and submission of Requests for Information (RFI's). The Owner will receive, review and return RFI's in e-Builder
3. Submission of Record Drawings to the Owner
4. Receipt, review and submission of periodic Summary Project Schedules comments
5. Issuance of contract document review packages at Schematic, DD and CD stages for review by the Owner and other designated parties
6. Recording of meeting minutes for the Owner, Architect, Contractor meetings and for all meetings between the Architect and the Owner, and issuance of Action Items for same
7. Receipt, review and submission of disposition recommendations for Contractor Payment Application Requests
8. Receipt and storage of the project Punch List and weekly updates to same as the Architect completes Punch List items
9. Recording and storage of Architect's Field Monitoring Log resulting from the Architect's field site visits to monitor conformance by the Architect to the Contract Documents
10. Receipt, review and submission of comments for any Contract Change requests
11. Receiving Action Item Lists from the Owner, acting on same and returning status to the Owner on e-Builder
12. Any other function normally required of the Architect as part of this agreement, if requested by the Owner and enabled as normal function in the e-Builder software

The Owner will provide, at no charge to the Architect, a license for the Architect to access the web-based e-Builder software on the Architect's computer. The computer must have, at a minimum, an Intel Pentium 4 Processor 2.4 GHz or equivalent processor with 512MB of RAM; Windows XP, Vista, or 7; Microsoft Word, Excel, Outlook, Project (or Primavera), and Internet connection of 3Mbps Downstream and 512 Kbps Upstream. The Owner will also provide training for two (2) members of the Architect's staff on how to access and use the e-Builder software in providing the functions listed above. The Architect shall make available on the project, two of his personnel who will be trained in e-Builder use by the Owner and will be assigned to the project to provide the listed functions, in addition to any other tasks, as determined by the Architect. Documents, comments, drawings, and other records posted to the system shall remain for the project record.